NT OF COMMERCE ad Trademark Office					
PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
rty(ies) FUTE					
Yes No ew application.					
Additional numbers attached? Yes No  5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:					
<u>.                                      </u>					
6 40 card it account not affecting title)					
<u> </u>					
Showalter LLP					
g cover 10					
Sh					

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:

Docket No. BAT 008 P3A Serial No.11/486,939

1. Name of conveying parties/Execution Dates:

JOHN J. KESTER 9/27/2006 CLARK A. MORROW 9/29/2006

11/20/2006 MON 10:57 FAX 937 438 2124 STEVENS AND SHOWALTER ☑ 005/011

Docket No. BAT 008 P3A

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, We, Rodney S. Black of Galloway Ohio; Jeffrey P. Carpenter of Lancaster Ohio;

Johnway Gao of Hilliard Ohio; Jerome U. Gilberry of Raleigh North Carolina; John K. Kester of Powell

Ohio; and Clark A. Morrow of Hilliard Ohio, hereinafter We or Assignors, have made a certain new and

useful invention entitled BIOLOGICAL AND CHEMICAL MONITORING as set forth in an application for

United States Letters Patent filed on July 14, 2006; and

WHEREAS, Battelle Memorial Institute, a non-profit corporation of the State of Ohio, and having

a place of business at 505 King Avenue, Columbus OH 43201, hereinafter the Assignee, is desirous of

acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent

of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, We do hereby sell, assign, transfer and

set over unto said Assignee, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and

interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, and in and to any and all

patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, We hereby agree that we will not execute any writing or do any

act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment, and that we will, at any time upon request, without further

or additional consideration but at the expense of said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and

other writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect said

Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and

obtaining original, divisional, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any

and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result

of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such

applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that

the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal

representatives of said Assignors and said Assignce;

PATENT

REEL: 018554 FRAME: 0844

We hereby authorize and request attorneys Stevens & Showalter, L.L.P. of 7019 Corporate Way,

Dayton OH 45459 to insert here in parentheses (Application Serial No. 11/486,939 ) the serial

number of this application when known.

AND we request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said Assignee, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

<u>9/16/2004</u> Date	Rodney/S. Black
9/27/200 6 Date	Jeffrey D. Carpenter
9/27/2006 Date	Johnway Gao
Date	Jerome U. Gilberry
9/27/2006 Date	John J. Kester

We hereby authorize and request attorneys Stevens & Showalter, L.L.P. of 7019 Corporate Way,

Dayton OH 45459 to insert here in parentheses (Application Serial No. 11/486, 939 ) the serial

number of this application when known.

AND we request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said Assignee, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

Date	Rodney S. Black
•	
Date	Jeffrey P. Carpenter
Date	Johnway Gao
9/29/2006	Jerome U. H.ll- Jerome U. Gilberry
Date	Jefome U. Gilberry
Date	John J. Kester
Date	Clark A. Morrow

STATE OF OHIO ) SS: COUNTY OF <u>Franklin</u> )	
On this 26 th day of Sept , 2006, before me persona	ally
appeared Rodney S. Black to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrume	ent,
and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.	
My commission expires: May 18, 2008	
BRENDA BLOCK KOONE  NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF CHIC  NY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY IR 2008  NOTARY PUBLIC  NOTARY PUBLIC	
STATE OF OHIO  SS:  COUNTY OF Franklin  On this 27 day of Sept 2006, before me personal appeared Jeffrey P. Carpenter to me known to be the person named in and who executed the about instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set for My commission expires: May 18, 3006	ove
SEAL Block Koone NOTARY PUBLIC	

Docket No. BAT 008 P3A

Assignment Page 4

STATE OF OHIO ) SS: COUNTY OF <u>Franklin</u> ) On this <u>27<sup>4h</sup></u> day of <u>lept</u> , 2006, before me personal
appeared Johnway Gao to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument
and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
My commission expires: May 18, 2006.
Menda Block Hoone NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA ) SS; COUNTY OF)
On this day of, 2006, before me personal
appeared Jerome U. Gilberry to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above
nstrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set fort.
My commission expires:
S E A L  NOTARY PUBLIC

Docket No. BAT 008 P3A

Assignment Page 4			
STATE OF OHIC		) ) SS:	
COUNTY OF		_)	
o	n this	day of	, 2006, before me personally
appeared Johnwa	y Gao to me known	a to be the person named in and wh	o executed the above instrument,
and acknowledge	i to me that he execu	ated the same for the uses and purp	oses therein set forth.
M	Iy commission expir	es:	
SEAL		NOTARY PUBLIC	
STATE OF NOR	TH CAROLINA	)	
COUNTY OF W	lak:	) SS: )	
C	on this 29th	) ss: _dayor_Gelfember_	, 2006, before me personally
appeared Jerome	U. Gilberry to m	e known to be the person named	in and who executed the above
instrument, and a	cknowledged to me t	that he executed the same for the us	es and purposes therein set forth.
. 1	Ay commission expir	res: 4-10-2011	
			<del></del>
SEAL		Lya C. Willo	Ims

STATE OF OHIO )
COUNTY OF Franklin) SS:
On this 27 4 day of Sept. 2006, before me personally
appeared John J. Kester to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument,
and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
My commission expires:
SEAL Black Koone
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF OHIO )
COUNTY OF <u>Franklin</u> ) SS:
On this 26th day of Sept 2006, before me personally
appeared Clark A. Morrow to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument,
and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
My commission expires: May 18, 2008.
ALAL SETUL
BRENDA BLOCK KOONE  NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OND
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF CHRO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 18, 2008  Sunda Gold NOTARY PUBLIC  NOTARY PUBLIC

PATENT REEL: 018554 FRAME: 0850

**RECORDED: 11/20/2006**